Those chapters started 2009 with 165 members. The preliminary report in the 
pre-prints shows a loss of 4.5% of the membership over the year. It was a very good year for exaltations 
with seventy-two (72), with thirty (30) restorations and twenty-eight (28) affiliations. There was one 
hundred four (104) stricken or suspended. This was an effort to clean up the records by exchanging data 
between the Grand Lodge, the offices and the chapters. We found several Life members that had passed 
away where we had not received notification. Based on the data available: